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which 5300 are in the employ of the River Steam Navigation Company

, and the remainder are in the other private-sector companies. That is the authentie figure which is given to me.
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Shri A. P. Sharma: In view of the fact that most of the employees in the steamer services are Pakistani nationals, what specific programme has the Government got for the recuritment and training of Imdian nationals and how long will it take to complete the programme?

Shri Raj Bahadar:

answered this.

I have already

Mr. Speaker: Only the second part remains to be answered. The
Member wanls to know as to how long it will take to eomplete the programmed.

Shri Raj Bahadur: If need be, we can have the replacements in six months' time.

Shrimati Renuka Ray: Since the Hailways were able to dismiss the Pakistani nationals, is it not possible for the Transport Minister 1o take this step?

Shri Raj Bahadur: We have also removed them in the Caleutta region.
But the main question at the present mument is that the services are not running according to full schedule. In fact, the empluyces that we have got there are surplus to our requirements,

Dr. 1. M. Singhvi: Since the hon.
Minister has made a reassuring claim That much water has flowed down the
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Brah tra since 1962, 1 should like to knme precise nature of improvement in the proportion of Indian nationals employed as crew between 1962 and 1965. I would like to know whether there is a large proportion of Indiun nationals employed as crew and whether the claim made by the hon. Minister is justified in terms of statistic.

Shri Raj Bahadur: | think the
question to which I gave thot reply was in a different context. So far as the question of numbers is concerned, 1 shall require notice.

Shrl Buta Singh: 1 want to know the reason why the Government of India does not think it suitable to handover the service to the Indian
Navy.

Shri Raj Bahadur: I do not know whether the Indian Navy would like to go to Bhahmaputra,

Crop Insurance Scheme

+

*243. Shri Linga Reddy:

Bhrimati Tarkeshwarl Sinha:
Shri P. R. Chakravertl:
Shri P. C. Borooah:

Shri Basumatari:

Shri P. K. Deo:

Shri Solanki:

Shri Kapur Singh:
Shrimati Maimoona Sultas:
Shri Yashpal Singh:

Dr. Ranen Sea:

Shri Dinen Bhattacharya:
Shri Heda:

Shri Balakrishnam:

Dr. Sarofinl Mahishi:

Shri Sidheshwar Prasad:
Shri M. Malaichami:

Bhri Jashvant Mehta:

Shri Vishwa Nath Pandey:
Shri K. Barua:

Skri A N. Vidyalankar:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

{a) whether statutory National Crop Insurance Scheme has been Bna-
lised by Government; and

(b) if so, the main festures there-
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The Deputy Minister In the Ministry of Food and Agriculiure (Shri Bhahnawax Khan): (a) The Central Government have decided only to undertake legislation to emable desiring Stateg to introduce a Crop Insurance Scheme,

(b) Does not arise.

Bhri Linga Reddy: For how long has the scheme of National Crop Insurance been under contemplation of the Government?

8hri Shahnawar Khan: It has been under the contemplation of the Government since y very long time.

Shri Linga Reddy: Ig it true that the Government have decided to put
#t in force in the Third Plan?

Shrl Shahnawaz Ehan: We have every intention of putting it in force during the Third Plan. In fact, the summary hag been prepared and it is before the Cabinet now.

Shri P. R. Chakraverti: The Government will start the scheme in the Punjab initially., May I know what are the eventual uncertainties which are proposed to be covered by this acheme?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: The intention is to take it up first in the Punjab, but before we do so, the necessary legislation will have to be enacted by thig House,

8hri P. C. Borooah: To which sector will the work of crop Insurance be assigned—public or private secotr or co-operatives?

Shri Shahmawas Kham: This will be under Government.
Mr. Speaker: The Member cannot put the question directly to the Minister. He should address me.

Shri P. C. Borooah: To sector is this work

assigned?

Shri Shahnawas Khan: It will be assigned to the public sector.

which
going  to  be
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Shri Buta Singh: May | know whether the Punjab Government has made a number of representations to' the Central Government to start this scheme in the Punjab and, if so, may I know the reasons why this scheme-has been kept in abeyance?

Shri Shahnawas Khan: As [ explained just now, the enabling legislation has to be passed by this House.
As soon as this is done, the Punjab Government will go ahead.
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Shri N dra Singh Mahida: May
I know whether this will include only food crops or cash crops also?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: It will include both.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: The hon.
Minister, in his reply, stated that the Government had been intending to-
bring this scheme since long. I woulg like to know why it has taken S0 many years to come forward with this proposal and when we are going to have this Bill passed and the scheme introduced.

8Shrl Shahnawas Khan: This is & new venture and, therefore, we had to consider it from all aspects. Since it was a venture of very great importance, we had to consult some foreign experts and maturally it took time.

some

Shri Eapur Singh: May I know whether the Government propose to advise the State Governments or at least the Punjab Government, to Vintegrate these insurance premia with the land revenue assessment instead of keeping them as a separate cess?

Bhri Shahnawaz Ehan: The collection will be done with the land revenue.
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8hri Jashvant Mehta: May I know when the scheme will be put before the Cabinet for its consideration, and Low long Government will take Liefore they come forward with a Bill before this House?

Shri Shahnawaz EKhan: As I have tubmitted before, the proposal |is
before the Cabinet, and as soon as it is approved, I am sure that the hon.
Minister of Parliamentary Affairs will be kind enough to see that it is fotroduced as early as possible.
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Dr. Ranen Sen: Is it a fact that when Government were considering this scheme of crop insurance, the help of foreign experts was taken, and if so, what was the necessity which prompted Government to take the help of foreign experts when our own experts are quite competent enough?

Shri Shahnawas Khan: There are certain countries where they have this crop insurance sceme in operation, and naturally we wanted to benefit from their experience. The FAO is an organisation which helps countries to develop new idems, and we get ald from the FAO.

Shri Ranga: I do not know whether the present Government and their advisers have looked into the reports that they themselves have had as a result of the investigations made by officers appointed by them specially to study the crop insurance scheme.

I would like to know whether it is not a fact that the Punjab Government themselves were thinking of this thing as an experimental measure and for that purpose they wanted legislation, and if so, how many years this Government Is going to take in order to take it up as a really mational scheme to be administered by all the States?

Shri Bhahnawaz Khan: As soon as Punjab has taken up this scheme and we have assessed the results, I hope

_we shall be able to go alead much.

faster.
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Dr. Sarojini Mahishi: May I know whether technical advice from experts from abroad has also been sought in this matter in regard to the preparation of the national scheme of crop insurance, and if so, on what aspects such advice has been sought?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: We sought the advice of an FAO expert, Mr, Yamauchl; he saw the pilot project and he found it quite feasible.

Shri P. R. Patel It seems that the drop insurance scheme will take some time to come into force in our country. Till such time as that schemes comes into operation througn-
out the country, may 1 know whether Government have any scheme to compensate the cultivators for the losses that they incur due to failure of rain or any other natural calamity,

Shri Shahnawaz EKhan: Whenever there is some natural calamity, some relief is given to the cultivators by way of land revenue remission and things like; that also some loans are given.
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Rise Procuremeat by Food Corporstion of India

+
*344. Shri Kapur Bingh:
Bhri Yashpal Singh:

Will the Minister of Food and Agri-

‘culture be pleased to state:

(m) whether it is a fact that Food Corporation of India has not been asgigned the task of rice procurement in the next Kharif season; and

(b) if so, the reasons thereof?

The Depuly Minister in the Minis. try of Food and Agriculture (Shri D,
R. Chavan): (a) and (b). No, Sir. During the next kharif srason the Food Corporation of India will undertake direct procurement of rice partly In the States of Andhra Pradesh, Madras, Mysore, Kerala and the Union territory of Pondicherry and Karaikal.

Shri Vasudevan Nair: He said ‘partly’ or something like that.

The Minister of Food and Agricml-
tare (Shri C. Subramaniam): Directly by them in parts of the States.

Shri Kapur Singh: May [ know what is the approxi gap bet the expected produce and the actual requirements of rice in the country, and how it is proposed to be filled?

Shri D. R. Chavan: This does not arise out of the question.

8hri Hari Vishnu Eaxmath: It is.s0 for you to decide, not for the Minister.

